
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY DECISION 
MEETING

WEDNESDAY, 25 JANUARY 2017 AT 4.30PM

GROUND FLOOR MEETING ROOM 5 - CIVIC OFFICES
Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 023 9283 4060
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY DECISION MEETING
Councillor Rob New (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Dave Ashmore, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Julie Bird, UK Independence Party
Councillor Stephen Morgan, Labour

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A
1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declaration of Members' Interests 

3  Household Waste Collections in Portsmouth. (Pages 3 - 70)

Purpose 
1. To provide feedback on the trial to provide some residents in Cosham with 

a wheelie bin for rubbish. 
2. To provide options, and a recommendation, for the development of the 

collection of household rubbish in Portsmouth. 



2

2. Recommendations 
1. That the operational roll-out, measures and feedback of the trial 

for wheelie bins for rubbish in Highbury are noted. 
2. That the options available are reviewed, taking note of the legal 

and financial comments 
3. In line with the current strategic approach of the council, it is 

recommended that Option 3 is taken forward. This would see the 
following: 

4. Continue with the trial in Highbury for at least another six months. 
5. Extend the trial of wheelie bins for rubbish across selected parts 

of the city 
6. Undertaking a trial for rubbish restriction in an area where the 

houses are flat-fronted. 

4  Portsmouth Stray Dogs Kennels Boarding Dogs For The Homeless. 
(Pages 71 - 82)

 Purpose 
This report is in response to Councillor Robert New's request for a policy 
whereby Portsmouth City Council will provide temporary boarding for a dog 
that is owned by a rough sleeper person. Boarding will be offered should they 
be given temporary accommodation to a premise not allowing animals. 

Recommendations 
That this policy (Appendix 1) be piloted to identify demand and costs of 
boarding these dogs at no charge to the rough sleeper. The pilot will be 
in place until the 31 March 2018 before a final decision is made to adopt 
the policy permanently thereafter.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 

  
Title of meeting: 
 

Environment & Community Safety Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

25 January 2017 

Subject: 
 

Household Waste Collection in Portsmouth 

Report by: 
 

Director of Property and Housing 

Wards affected: 
 

Fratton, Paulsgrove, Hilsea, Copnor, Milton, Baffins, Cosham 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

1.1. To provide feedback on the trial to provide some residents in Cosham with a 
wheelie bin for rubbish. 

1.2. To provide options, and a recommendation, for the development of the collection of 
household rubbish in Portsmouth. 

 
2. Recommendations 

2.1. That the operational roll-out, measures and feedback of the trial for wheelie bins for 
rubbish in Highbury are noted. 

2.2. That the options available are reviewed, taking note of the legal and financial 
comments 

2.3. In line with the current strategic approach of the council, it is recommended that 
Option 3 is taken forward.  This would see the following:  

2.3.1. Continue with the trial in Highbury for at least another six months. 
2.3.2. Extend the trial of wheelie bins for rubbish across selected parts of the city 
2.3.3. Undertaking a trial for rubbish restriction in an area where the houses are 

flat-fronted. 
 

3. Background 
3.1. The council has an obligation under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 (EPA 

1990) to collect and dispose of household waste.  The current methods for doing 
this were outlined in a report to the Cabinet Member for Environment & Community 
Safety on 6th July 2016. 
 

4. Trial of wheelie bins for rubbish in Highbury 
4.1. Following the decision taken by the Cabinet member for Environment & Community 

Safety on 6th July 2016, a trial was undertaken to provide residents in the Highbury 
part of Cosham with a black wheelie bin for rubbish.  Collections remained weekly 
on the existing collection day of the week. 

4.2. Communications began in July and the first collections from the new bin took place 
on 23rd September. 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4.3. All houses were provided with a 140ltr wheelie from which rubbish would be 
collected.  Any waste not in the bin was left. 

4.4. A detailed report on the operational roll-out of the trial is shown in Appendix 1.  The 
main summary points are as follows: 

4.4.1. The trial was delivered to the original timetable. 
4.4.2. A range of direct communications was used, including several opportunities 

on the doorstep for residents to talk to council officers. 
4.4.3. Biffa supplied the bins to the council at a lower cost than originally 

anticipated, to min
[...]
Household 
Waste Recycling Centre.  However, probably due to other changes at the site, 
the overall tonnage at the HWRC has fallen compared to the same period in 
2015. 

5.1.6. There has not been a recorded change in the amount of household rubbish 
being dumped or fly-tipped. 

5.1.7. The survey shows that the majority of residents (74%) would rather keep the 
wheelie bin for rubbish than return to sacks on the streets. 



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

5.1.8. The total cost of the trial was £28,105.  Of this £21,089 was spent on bins, 
with the rest being spent on communications and council officer time, which 
was diverted from other duties 

5.1.9. The total saving from reduction in rubbish, and small increase in recycling 
collected, is approximately £9,000pa.  There are no savings associated with 
the collection of the waste. 
 

6. Options 
6.1. Learning from the trial in Highbury and the financial constraints upon the portfolio 

budgets, officers have identified a number of options for changing the way that 
rubbish is collected in Portsmouth.  These are outlined in Appendix 3 as follows: 

6.1.1. Option 1 - Don't extend the wheelie bins for household rubbish trial beyond 
the current area and do a different trial to reduced household rubbish in flat-
fronted areas. 

6.1.2. Option 2 - Undertake two trials for the fortnightly collection of rubbish, one in 
the current trial area and one in a flat-fronted area.  

6.1.3. Option 3 - extending the trial of wheelie bins for rubbish to some new parts of 
the city, and undertaking a different trial to reduced household rubbish in flat-
fronted areas. 

 
6.2. To meet the council's current strategy to retain weekly collections of rubbish, yet, 

minimise rubbish, improve recycling and improve street cleanliness, the 
recommend option is Option 3.  The details of this are as follows: 
 

6.2.1. Continue with the trial in Highbury for at least another six months.  There are 
no anticipated costs to this change 
[...]
hicle (and fuel), driver and two loaders.  The 

immediate savings would be from a reduction in crew required, fuel and 

maintenance of the vehicles, and this is anticipated to be approximately £200,000 

per year.  Also, it would mean that three fewer vehicles would be required under 

a future waste contract, which under the current contract would save an 

additional £60,000 per annum. 

The portfolio holder needs to be aware that these savings would only arise from a 

change in the frequency of rubbish collections and not simply from the provision 

of a wheelie bin for rubbish.  140ltr wheelie bins for rubbish are highly unlikely to 

be suitable for fortnightly collections, and therefore a major purchase of 140ltr 



Household Waste in Portsmouth  Appendix 3 

Page 5 of 13 
 

wheelie bins made whilst retaining a weekly service could be a wasteful step if a 

decision was subsequently made that larger bins were required for fortnightly 

collections. 

However, officers are aware of the administrations current policy towards 

retaining weekly collections of rubbish, and this option would be at odds with that 

policy. 

Option 3 - Recommended option 

 Continue with the trial in Highbury for at least another six months.  There are 
no anticipated costs to this change. 

 Extend the trial of wheelie bins for rubbish across selected parts of the city 

 Undertaking a trial for rubbish restriction in an area where the houses are flat-
fronted 

A decision to accept option 3 would be ruling out other changes to the household 
waste collection system within the lifecycle of the lifters/bins without a larger capital 
investment.  In addition it would be ruling out any further financial savings from the 
service within the term of the current contract. 
 

Further details on this option follow below. 

  



Household Waste in Portsmouth  Appendix 3 

Page 6 of 13 
 

Extend the trial for wheelie bin for rubbish across selected parts of the city 

The trial in Highbury has shown that a restriction of rubbish volumes using a wheelie 

bin can result in a decrease in overall waste volumes and a small increase in 

recycling.  A further expansion of this trial would show the impacts in other parts of 

the city, with different geographies, demographics and property types. 

Area for roll-out 

A number of rounds have been identified for a further trial to roll-out of wheelie bins 

for rubbish. 

To minimise the financial risk to the council it is proposed that lifters are fitted to one 

vehicle at a time.  Therefore the first vehicle to be fitted would be Refuse 1, and at 

least four of the rounds it collects from would change to wheelie bins. 

Refuse 1 

 Monday 

 Tuesday 

 Wednesday - It is possible that this area may be suitable but has not been 
fully assessed.  If it is to be included it will only be trialled after trials have 
started in the other areas, and would need to recognise that some 
adjustments would need to be made for some flat fronted houses in the area.  

 Thursday 

 Friday 
 
A map of these specific areas is shown in Appendix 5 of the main report. 
 
This would require a vehicle to be fitted with a suitable lifter to collect from first four 

rounds that cover a total of approximately 6500 houses, which is approximately 10% 

of the houses in the city 

If this was successful, and following agreement with the Cabinet member for 
Environment & Community Safety, it could be rolled out to other areas as follows. 
 

Refuse 2 

 Monday 

 Tuesday 

 Friday 
 

Refuse 7 

 Monday 

 Tuesday 

 Friday (Highbury) 
 

Refuse 8 

 Monday 

 Tuesday 

 Friday 
 

 
Council officers, and the collection contractor, need to retain the ability to change the 

exact rounds, and roads, where the trial happens.  Therefore this list of areas may 

change. 

As with the trial in Highbury, each area will be fully communicated with by the 

provision of a hand-delivered letter, information pack, door knocking and adver
[...]
opylene bags with high abrasion 

resistance. 

• 45x45x90cm high, 180 litres holds approximately 3 bin bags 

 

•     2 Lifting handles & adjustable Velcro fastened lid keeps out Gulls, Foxes & vermin. 

 

•       Seagull Sacks are tried & tested and used by a number of local Authorities across the UK. 

 

•       Printed with your details and user instructions. 

 

•  Rubber anchor pads in the base to prevent them from blowing away once emptied. 

 

Project commencement  

Working with the Clacton Town Partnership, grant funding was awarded which was 

matchfunded by Tendring District Council and allowed the purchase of 600 bags with both 

rubber anchor pad and bespoke artwork printed on the bags with each bag costing the 

equivilant of £5.41. 

Two forms of leaflets were produced to accompany the delivery of the seagull bags to the 

residents detailing the reason for the bags and how to use the bags (see attached) 

Clacton Town Partnership  provided a list of roads to be targeted within the Pier Ward of the 

town centre: 

Beach Road   Orwell Road   Colne Road 

Agate Road   Penfold Road   Edith Road  

Pallister Road   The Grove. 

 

Delivery roll out. 

 

Based upon resources a soft option roll out was undertaken commencing with The Grove 
and inline with the following process: 

• Inspect target street Monday mornings prior to Veolia presence with photos taken to 
highlight particular issues. 
 

• Revisit the street within the same week to hand deliver bags to residents of the street 
talking through the process and discussing recylcing, garden waste and refuse 
services.  
 



Household waste collections in Portsmouth      Appendix 7 

• Reinspect the same street the following Monday before and during Veolia presence 
to ensure households utilising the bags correctly plus highlighting residents requiring 
further visits and/or extra bags. 
 

• Inspect new target street and repeat above procedure plus revisits to previous target 
streets to ensu
[...]
e directly with the 

householder, but this is time consuming, but also gave me an opportunity to talk about recycling 

and garden waste scheme; succesfully signing up new customers and delivery recycling 

containers to new and existing householders.  

 

 

 

 

• Door knocking and speaking to residents highlighted the low recycling rate in this area with a 

general apathy to recycling as “don’t have time” and “too busy” “easy to just put it all in black 

bags” 

 

Conclusion 

 



Household waste collections in Portsmouth      Appendix 7 

Put simply, the bags work. All the households which used them resulted in a vast improvement of 

the visual ammenity of the street with householders happy with the product and the Veolia 

operatives getting used to the product and generally happy. 

Unfortunatley not one street had a 100% participation rate; in a scheme where the product was for 

free, with doorstep delivery as an option. This reflects the issues with recycling participation rates 

for not just this area but as a whole. 

 

Proposals 

 

Purchase a small quantity of bags for general sale to the public, this will require new artwork and 

leaflets but selling at a recommended price of £10 each would cover all these costs and provide a 

surplus to re-invest in the purchase of food caddy liners 

Food caddy liners could then be soldto the public for £1 a roll, compared to equivilant in 

supermarkets of around £2.50 for a roll consitutes a considerable cost saving for the public and a 

revenue stream for the council which is already undertaken by other local authorities. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member For Environment and Community Safety  

Date of meeting: 
 

25 January 2017 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth Stray Dog Kennels Boarding Dogs for the Homeless 

Report by: 
 

Director of Regulatory Services and Community Safety 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.2 This report is in response to Councillor Robert New's request for a policy 

whereby Portsmouth City Council will provide temporary boarding for a dog that 
is owned by a rough sleeper person. Boarding will be offered should they be 
given temporary accommodation to a premise not allowing animals.   

2. Recommendations 
   
2.1  That this policy (Appendix 1) be piloted to identify demand and costs of boarding 

these dogs at no charge to the rough sleeper. The pilot will be in place until the 
31 March 2018 before a final decision is made to adopt the policy permanently 
thereafter.  

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Portsmouth City Council stray dog kennel currently boards dogs at the request of 

other departments. This includes Adult Social Care which temporarily boards 
dogs on behalf of their clients. A referral form is completed and the referring 
agency will pay the fee dependant on the length of stay at the kennel. These 
referrals are referred to as 'emergency boarders' as the owners are unable to 
look after their dogs for a period of time often due to a hospital stay. The 
boarders are reunited with their owners when their circumstances enable them 
to take back their dog.  

 
3.2 Portsmouth stray dog kennel is not currently a public boarding kennel other than 

by those classed as 'emergency boarders', and exists to meet the local 
authority's statutory responsibility. This duty is provided in the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 and requires the local authority to be responsible for stray 
dogs and their welfare under Section 149 and Section 150.  

 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.3 It is proposed that under a new policy (appendix 1) that dogs owned by 
homeless individuals being temporarily housed, will be accommodated at the 
stray dog kennel at no charge. The policy requires: 

 

 A referral being made by housing options confirming a placement is being 
requested including details of the owner and dog
[...]
atters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety  



1 
 

Appendix 1 

Homelessness Temporary Dog Boarding Policy  

 

1.1 Portsmouth City Council has agreed to assist homeless persons offered 

temporary accommodation which does not permit animals, by boarding their 

dogs at Portsmouth Stray Dog Kennels. The ethos is to temporarily house 

these dogs until such time that the person in temporary accommodation is 

offered a permanent home and is able to be reunited with their dog. 

1.2 The stray dog kennels exist to meet the council's statutory requirement to 

accept a stray dog and are responsible for the welfare of the animal as 

defined by The Environmental Protection Act 1990 section 149 and 150. This 

act and relevant sections require that anyone finding a stray dog hands it over 

to the local authority. The council has a duty to accept it where practical to go 

and collect or recover it, and is responsible for the welfare of the animal. 

1.3 The kennels are often not operating at full capacity and on those occasions, 

there is the potential for dogs whose owners present as homeless to Housing 

Options and are offered accommodation, to be offered temporary kennelling 

where the owner accommodation does not permit dogs.  

1.4 This service will be provided free of charge to the owner until such time as 

they are able to find permanent 'dog friendly' accommodation. 

1.5 All dogs boarding at the kennels through this policy must have up to date and 

documented vaccinations. If the owner is unable to pay then the kennels will 

make payment and arrange for the relevant vaccinations to the dog. 

1.6 There is the potential that a boarded do
[...]
ment must be booked to ensure that staff are able 

to be available to assist the dog leaving the kennel. The dog must be returned 

by 4.30 p.m. to ensure that it is able to be given a final feed and bedded down 

for the evening. The expectation is that the owner will ensure their dog is 

exercised and only if pre-arranged will a volunteer be asked to walk one of 

these dogs. A reason for this could be the owner is incapacitated and unable 

to attend the kennels for a period of time. 

2.5 It is expected that as soon as the owner is able to secure accommodation that 

will allow animals, then arrangements are made to end the dog's stay at the 

kennels and paperwork completed to return the dog back to the owner. 

2.6 Should there be a period of 7 days without contact by the owner then the 

kennel reserves the right to treat the dog as a stray and as such could invoke 

its procedures for managing a stray dog. 

  














	Agenda
	3 Household Waste Collections in Portsmouth.
	ECS250117 HWC Appx 1 - Operational rollout
	ECS250117 -HWC appx 2 - Measures and feedback
	ECS250117 HWC -Appx 3 options
	ECS250117 HWC Appx 4 - Equality Impact Assessment
	ECS250117 HWC - appx 5 map of refuse rounds
	ECS250117 HWC - appx 6 seagull proof sack report

	4 Portsmouth Stray Dogs Kennels Boarding Dogs For The Homeless.
	ECS25017 homeless appx 1 - dog boarding policy
	ECS250117 prelim Equalities Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY DECISION 
MEETING

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the Cabinet Member for Environment & 
Community Safety Decision Meeting held on Wednesday, 25 January 2017 at 
4.30 pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Robert New 
     Dave Ashmore
Julie Bird

19. Apologies for Absence

Councillor Stephen Morgan sent his apologies.

20. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of members' interests.

21. Household Waste Collections in Portsmouth.

Paul Fielding, Operations Manager introduced his report and in response to 
questions explained that 
 The sacks will be weighted to prevent them from blowing away.
 The exact details of the scheme will be tailored to respond to the needs of 

each ward.
 Officers will monitor the situation and respond as necessary.
 Residents can put more than one bag out per week if required.
 Lessons were learnt from the trial in Highbury and good feedback was 

received.
 Fareham and Havant residents' rubbish is collected fortnightly in bigger 

bins.

Councillor New thanked the team for all their hard work.

DECISIONS
Councillor Rob New decided that:
1. That the operational roll-out, measures and feedback of the 

trial for wheelie bins for rubbish in Highbury are noted.
2. That the options available are reviewed, taking note of the legal 

and financial comments
3. In line with the current strategic approach of the council, it is 

recommended that Option 3 is taken forward.  This would see the 
following: 
 Continue with the trial in Highbury for at least another six 

months.



2

 Extend the trial of wheelie bins for rubbish across selected 
parts of the city

 Undertaking a trial for rubbish restriction in an area where the 
houses are flat-fronted.

22. Portsmouth Stray Dogs Kennels Boarding Dogs For The Homeless.

Roy Goulding, ASB Unit and Portsmouth Stray Dog Kennel Manager 
introduced the report.

Councillor Robert New thanked officers for their work and the opposition 
spokespersons for their support.  He also explained that he had requested 
that this service be provided partly for emotive reasons and because the 
council has a duty to remove barriers that prevent people from accessing life 
changing services.  He understands that dogs are part of the family and 
people have a special bond with them.

He also noted that Councillor Godier was carrying out great work with the 
homeless.

Councillor Swan suggested that a collection of dog food could be arranged in 
Pets at Home or Morrisons.

DECISIONS
This policy as set out in appendix 1 of the report be piloted to identify 
demand and costs of boarding these dogs at no charge to the rough 
sleeper. The pilot will be in place until 31 March 2018 before a final 
decision is made to adopt the policy permanently thereafter.

The meeting concluded at 4.55 pm.

Councillor Robert New


